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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. – 

Approved June 12, 1925. 

No. 515, A.] 
	

[Published June 16, 1925. 

CHAPTER 318. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 6 and subsections 

(2), (3), (4), (5), and (6) of section 9 of chapter 549 of the 
laws of 1909, relating to the civil court of Milwaukee county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 6 and subsections (2), 

(3), (4), (5) and (6) of section 9 of chapter 549 of the laws of 
1909 are amended to read : (Chapter 549, laws of 1909) (Sec-
tion 6) (1) At the regular judicial election to be held in the 
various towns, villages and cities in the county of Milwaukee on 
the first Tuesday in April, 1910, there shall be elected by the 
qualified electors of said county of Milwaukee seven judges of 
said civil court. * * * 

(Section 9) (2) From time to time and for such periods as they 
shall determine, the judges of said court shall select one of their 
number to act as calendar judge, * * * who, in addition to 
the exercise of all the other powers of any associate judge of said 
court, shall have the general superintendence of the business of 
said court ; he shall preside at all meetings of the judges and 
shall assign the associate judges to duty in the branch courts from 
time to time as he may deem necessary for the prompt disposition 
of the business thereof and the promotion of justice, and it shall 
be the duty of each associate judge to attend and serve at any 
branch court to which he may be so assigned. 

(3) The * * * calendar judge shall also superintend 
the preparation by the clerk of said court of calendars of cases 
for trial in said court and shall also superintend the distribution 
and assignment by said clerk of such cases upon different calen-
dars pursuant to law and the rules of said court. 

(4) The • * * calendar judge shall give his attention 
faithfully to the discharge of the duties especially pertaining to 
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his office and to the performance of such additional judicial works 
as he may be able to perform. 

(5) Each associate judge must perform his share of the labors 
and duties appertaining to his office and as required by the 
• • • calendar judge, unless prevented by sickness. Each 
associate judge must be in attendance in some branch of said 
court, or in the district court of Milwaukee county each day, 
except Sunday or a public holiday ; provided, that each judge 
shall be entitled to vacations, which shall not exceed thirty-six 
business days in all in any one year and which shall be taken at 
such times as may be arranged by the * * * calendar judge. 
At least three branch courts shall be kept open within the city of 
Milwaukee and at least three judges assigned for that purpose 
by the * * * calendar judge, shall be in attendance thereat 
each day, except Sunday or a public holiday, from nine o'clock in 
the forenoon to five o'clock in the afternoon excepting one and 
one-half hours intermission, for the transaction of such business 
as may come before them. 

(6) It shall be the duty of the * * * calendar judge and 
the associate judges to meet together at least once in each month, 
excepting the months of July and August, in each year, at such 
hour and place as may be designated by the * * • calendar 
judge, and at such other times as may be required by the * * " 
calendar judge, for the consideration of such matters pertaining 
to the administration of justice in said civil court as may be 
brought before them. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 12, 1925. 

No. 502, Ad 	 [Published June 16, 1925. 

CHAPTER 319. 

AN ACT to create section 66.17 of the statutes, relating to lia-
bility insurance for municipal corporations and their officers, 

• agents and employes. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 


